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SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV: You ask the scientist to come and meet me.

SHRIMATI ROZA DESHPANDE: I
was informed in Goa that 10 m. iron ore fines are being exported to Japan.
When I enquired why these could not be used in our $teel Plants, 1 was told that our Steel Plants are not capable of using them. Could the hon. Minis ter let us know, because these are being exported on a very large scale to Japan, why these could not be used in India, whether there is any transport problem or whether we are incapable of using them?

SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV: There is no question of our incapability of using. India is, luckily, one of those countries which are very rich in iron ore. So far as our requirements are concerned, we are in a very comfor table position. We get our require ments. But iron ore is one of the items which we export and earn foreign exchange. So far as Goa is concerned, we are exporting lump ore, fines and blue dust to Japan because we earn good foreign exchange on that.

Expulsion of South Africa from U.N.O.

•142. SHRI K. MALLANNA:
SHRI D. B. CHANDRA

GOWDA;

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any initiative was taken by the Indian Government re cently by giving their strong support in the Security Council to expel South Africa from the World Organisation for its continued adherence to racialism and defiance of the U.N. Charter; and

(b) if so, the facts* thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI BIPINPAL DAS): (a) and (b>.
Yes, Sir India strongly supported the recent move for expulsion of South Africa from the United Nations.
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In the General Assembly, India co sponsored two resolutions in this con nection. The first resolution approv ed the report of the Credentials Committee which rejected the creden tials of the representative of South Africa, and the second one called upon the Security Council to review the relationship between the U.N, and South Africa in the light of the cons tant violation by South Africa of the principles of the Charter and the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights.

India’s Permanent Representative made statements both in the General Assembly and in the Security Council to support the move for expulsion of South Africa from the membership of the U.N. A resolution to this effect introduced by Kenya in the Security Council was, however, not adopted on account of the negative votes of three permanent members—France, UK and U.S.A

On November 12, 1974, the ruling of the President of the U.N. Genera)
Assembly, suspending South Africa’s participation m the current Assembly Session was challenged without sue-cess, and the ruling was upheld by 91 votes in favour to 22 against, with 19 abstentions. India was among those who supported the ruling of the Presi dent,

SHRI K. MALLANNA: The Reso lution was brought t0 expel South Africa from the United Nations for it? continued policy of racialism and defiance of the United Nations' Char ter. This policy of racialism is shame of the 20th Century. What I feel is that a veto on this Resolution is a veto on human rights- May I know from the hon. Minister whether any country tried to veto this Resolu tion or oppose this Resolution?

SJiRI BIPINPAL DAS. As 1 hove already answered, three of the perma nent members of’ the Security Council negatived this Resolution and, there fore, it was vetoed.
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SHRI K MALLANNA What is the reaction of the Government of South Africa after its expulsion’ Has it changed its policy?

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS The Govern ment of South Africa has recalled their Ambassador from the UN and said that they will not pay their contribu tion to the U N budget

DR H P SHARMA Article 6 of Chapter II of the United Nations Charter, which deals with expulsion of members, says*

“A Member may be expelled from the Organisation by the General Assembly upon the recommendation of the Security Council

Three permanent members had voted against the resolution and therefore this procedure of expulsion could not be followed But there are precedents—I am thinking of the Korean W ar- where the General Assembly working under the pro cedure evolved under Uniting for Peace’ took up the matter because the Security Council was paralvsed due to
*he negative voles of th* permanent members Has India explored this possibility or does it propose to do so under *he Uniting for Peace’ procedure that I mentioned a moment ago

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS When the Secuntv Council on account of the negative votes of the three permanent members, ultimately negatived this move by Kenya, the m atter came up before the General Assembly and the President of the General Assembly v\as asked to give his ruling The President gave the ruling suspending South Africa from participation in the current session of the Assembly This was challenged by the United States and there was voting in which ‘M voted in favour of the rulmg 22 igamst and 19 abstained

D a H P SHARMA Mv question is about expulsion under ‘Uniting foi
Peace*,

MR SPEAKER You are quoting
Korea, but many things happened later on
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SHRI BIPINPAL DAS Not only our representative had consultations with all the countries but m UN our permanent representative made very important spee he* both in the Gene ral Assembh and also m the Security Council explaining the position and policy of the Government of India

SHRI K LAKKAPPA The ldta of racialism as against the UN Charter is a flagrant v olation by various countries including South Africa and to create world opinion against this the hon Minister has stated the several steps 1akp*n b\ India m the United Nat ons But I would sav this will not be sufficient I would like to know whether there is anv concerted effort made by India against this racialism these imperialist countries ere operating even m the UN onranuration I would like to know whether any consolidation has been made against this racialism specific all v to create world opinion to have i consolidated relationship of all socialist countries and to what extent the effort has been fruitful

SHRI BIPINP \L DAS India s efforts m the matter of mobilising world opinion against racialism goes back to the vear 1913 ■when Mahatma Gandhi for tht* first time rased the banner of revolt agamst it That was be fort' India became independent Then in 1^46 we cut oil all connections with South Afric i and since then on every occasion and at ever> forum we have been raising this question and


I I Oral Answers NOVEMBER 21, 1974 Oral Answer*

the proceedings in these forums will show to what extent we have been successful.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: My ques tion refers to efforts made by India after independence. That has not been answered.

MiR. SPEAKER; I think the object of your speech is served when you used certain words.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: If the Chair is satisfied, I have no objection.
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SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: What Mr.
Vajpayee said is quite true, that South Africa has not yet been expelled as such from the UN. They have been debarred from participating in the current session. Certainly India •will continue its efforts more vigorously to see that South Africa is expelled from the UN.

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS
MUNSI: Certainly the attitude of our Government towards racialism is widely known to the world population.
But in view of the recent incident in the UN what other efforts are being made by the Government of India with regard to racialism? Will the Government extend their support to the liberation struggles waged by the people in Africa, especially in South
Africa?

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: We have been doir\g it, Sir.

SHRI P. G. MAVALANKA&:
While appreciating India’s attitude and steps taken in regard to expul sion of South Africa from the UN may I know whether Government of India have continued their effort in UN and Commonwealth of Nations in regard to countries like UK which have been coming in the way of these things by Security Council vo t ing etc? Afcid may I know whether they are actively pursuing the matter with them regarding expul sion of South Africa not only from UN but from various specialised agencies of the world body?

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: Prof.
Mavaiankar is a veiy knowledgable person. I am sorry to say that he has lacked information on this question.
South Africa has been expelled from other organisations connected with UN, viz., UNESCO, FAO, WHO, ILO, South Africa is not a Member of th*»
Commonwealth now.

SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR: I
asked whether Government of Iudia will use its good offices with UK in the Commonwealth of Nations to see that South Africa is out of the UN.
I know that S. Africa is not a Mem ber of the Commonwealth of Nations.
What about rest of the world bodies?

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: The efforts of India have become partly success ful. as I said.

Defry in construction of Second Bridge over Hooghlv near Calcutta

*144 SHRI SOMNATH CHATTEJR-
JEE: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

la) when the work of construction of the second Bridge over the river Hooghly near Calcutta is expected to commence;

(b) whether the agency for carry ing out the work of construction has been finalised; and

<c) if not, the reasons for the delay?
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